ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 473

Introduced by Bolz, 29.

WHEREAS, working Nebraskans have a variety of unique needs in many areas including health care, fair treatment, safe jobs, good benefits, and equal opportunities; and

WHEREAS, advocacy for issues facing working Nebraskans has been important in educating the members of the Legislature and finding solutions for the issues facing working women, men, and their families; and

WHEREAS, Lori Meyers has worked to advocate for the interests of working people for more than forty-one years; and

WHEREAS, Lori Meyers has served as the AFL-CIO/United Way Labor Liaison for the United Way of Lincoln and Lancaster County since 2009; and

WHEREAS, prior to joining the United Way of Lincoln and Lancaster County, Lori Meyers served in numerous officer positions, including as the president and business manager of IBEW Local 2366 during her thirty-two year employment with the Square D Company/Schneider Electric in Lincoln, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Lori Meyers has unselfishly given her time to volunteerism in the Lincoln community and has been a great inspiration to others; and

WHEREAS, Lori Meyers will be retiring from the United Way of Lincoln and Lancaster County on May 31, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature thanks Lori Meyers for her years of service for all working families in Nebraska and wishes her a happy retirement.
- 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to Lori Meyers and the United Way of Lincoln and Lancaster County.